D R A F T

 BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE & FAMILY THERAPY,

AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

GENERAL BUSINESS MEETING MINUTES
April 30, 2009 at 1:00 p.m.

May 1, 2009 at 8:30 a.m.

Marriott Tampa Airport

Tampa International Airport

Tampa, FL  

(813) 879-5151

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL

The meeting was called to order on Thursday, April 30, 2009 at 1:00 p.m. by Ms. Buller, chair and recessed at 5:30 p.m.  The meeting resumed on Friday, May 1, 2009 at 8:30 a.m. and adjourned at 10:30 a.m.

Members present:

Jamie Buller, LCSW, Chair

Mary Macomber, Esq., Vice-Chair

Mary Bridgman, Esq.

Sharon Otis, LMHC
Hebe Lubowicz, LMFT 

Frank Roberts, LMFT
William Day, LMHC

Sue White, LCSW

Helen Douglas, RDH

Staff present:

Deborah Loucks, Board Counsel

Laura Lopez, Prosecutor

Sue Foster, Executive Director

Robin McKenzie, Program Administrator

Dee Ramer, Regulatory Supervisor

Court Reporter – Dempster & Berryhill 
Court Reporting, 813-229-8225
REVIEW AND APPROVAL OF MINUTES

The minutes of the January 29-30, 2009 board meeting were reviewed and following review, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to accept the minutes as presented.
Second:
by Dr. Otis.
Vote:
Unanimous.
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 

Cynthia L. Hambrick, LMHC, Case No. 2008-05239 (PCP: Shyers, Macomber, Otis)
Ms. Hambrick was present and was represented by Stephen Masterson, Esq.  A two count administrative complaint was filed January 22, 2009 alleging violations of s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating s. 491.0147, F.S., concerning disclosure of confidential information to the court without a waiver from the patient in a divorce proceeding; and s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., of failure to meet minimum standards.
A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms: $500 fine and actual costs payable within one year; 6 CE hours in laws, rules and ethics within one year; and read and provide the board with an affidavit that she has read the laws and rules within 30 days.
Ms. Macomber and Dr. Otis were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to accept the settlement agreement as presented with actual costs of $3,845.55.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
James C. Lumberson, LMHC, Case No. 2004-01844
James C. Lumberson, LMHC, Case No. 2005-61940 (PCP: Macomber, Adejokun-Ojo, Day)
Mr. Lumberson was present and was represented by Douglas Lockwood, Esq.  A four count administrative complaint was filed January 31, 2008 alleging violations of s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., of failure to meet minimum standards; s. 491.009(1)(t), F.S., of violation of rule 64B4-7.007, F.A.C., of holding oneself out as qualified to practice juvenile sex offender therapy; s. 491.009(1)(s), F.S., improper delegation; and s. 491.009(1)(a), F.S., of obtaining a license through fraudulent misrepresentation regarding previous conviction of trafficking in marijuana and failure to report this to the Department.
A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms: reprimand; costs not to exceed $12,800 (actual costs were $13,157) to be paid within 36 months; permanent restriction of practice – shall not practice as a juvenile sex offender therapist or be involved in any treatment of a juvenile sex offender therapy; 6 hours of CE in laws, rules and ethics within one year, to include one class in ethics and one class laws and rules.
Ms. Macomber and Dr. Day were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to reject the settlement agreement as presented.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to make a counter offer to revoke Mr. Lumberson’s license and actual costs of $13,157 to be paid within 36 months.

Second:
by Ms. Douglas.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Linda J. Nazario, Registered MHC Intern, Case No. 2007-29847
Linda J. Nazario, Registered MHC Intern, Case No. 2008-09382
(PCP: Shyers, Macomber, Otis)
Ms. Nazario was present and was represented by Travis Williams, Esq.  A three count administrative complaint filed January 22, 2009 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S., by violating rule 64B4-2.002, F.A.C., of failure to have evaluation and diagnosis of patient supervised by a qualified supervisor as required by rule; s. 491.012(1)(d), F.S., of use of terms psychotherapist, sex therapist unless licensed or certified; and s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., of failure to meet minimum standards of performance in failing to perform the psychosexual evaluation of patient under qualified supervisor, using the term sex therapist without the qualification.
A settlement agreement was presented to the board with the following terms: reprimand; fine of $2000 and actual costs to be paid within one year; probation for one year with terms of supervision to include having supervisor at first board meeting when supervision begins, submission of quarterly reports by supervisor, probationer quarterly reports, costs related to probation; and 6 hours of CE to be determined by the board within one year of the final order.
Ms. Macomber and Dr. Otis were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to reject the settlement agreement.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to make a counter offer to revoke Ms. Nazario’s registered mental health counselor intern license.  Ms. Nazario is to pay actual costs of both cases of $7,254.77 within one year of the final order.
Second:
by Dr. Day.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Upon reconsideration by the board:

Motion:
 by Mr. Roberts to revoke Ms. Nazario’s registered mental health counselor intern license with no payment of costs.
Second:
by Dr. Day.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Peggy Sue Hess, Registered CSW Intern, Case No. 2008-01030
(PCP: Sherrard, Macomber, Otis)
This case was continued as Ms. Hess contacted the Department and Hotel and was unable to attend the meeting due to a family emergency.
Daniel Goodheart, Registered CSW Intern, Case No. 2008-09088
(PCP:  Zachary (Buller), Lubowicz, Adejokun-Ojo)
Mr. Goodheart was not present nor represented by counsel.  A four count administrative complaint filed December 1, 2008 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(c), F.S., of being convicted or found guilty of a crime which relates to the practice; s. 456.072(1)(m), F.S., of employing a trick or scheme related to the practice by illegally obtaining names and social security numbers from Department of Corrections inmates and defrauded government of $902,487.87; s. 456.072(1)(x), F.S., of subjecting a licensee to discipline for failure to report to board 30 days after conviction; and s. 491.009(1)(w), F.S.
No response has been received by the Department or Board office regarding the administrative complaint or election of rights.  A Motion to Assess Costs associated with this case was also presented to the board with total costs of $2,703.66.

Ms. Buller and Ms. Lubowicz were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman that the respondent was properly served and waived his right to a formal hearing.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to adopt the findings of fact and conclusions of law as set forth in the administrative complaint and to accept the investigative report into evidence.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Bridgman to revoke Mr. Goodheart’s license.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Ms. Douglas to assess costs of $2703.66.
Second:
by Ms. Bridgman.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to have costs paid within 30 days.
Second:
by Dr. Day.

Vote:
Unanimous.
Frederick I. Friedman, LMFT, Case No. 2006-14159
(PCP:  Zachary [Buller], Adejokun-Ojo, Shyers)
Mr. Friedman was not present nor represented by counsel.  An administrative complaint filed October 22, 2007 alleged violations of s. 456.072(1)(hh), F.S., of being terminated from a treatment program for impaired practitioners for failure to comply.
No response has been received by the Department or Board office regarding the administrative complaint or election of rights.  A Motion to Assess Costs associated with this case was also presented to the board with total costs of $2227.37.
Ms. Buller was recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Douglas to withdraw this case from consideration.  The board had received notice that Mr. Friedman is deceased.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Ashley Trent Cook, LCSW, Case No. 2008-21916

(PCP: Zachary [Buller], White, Bridgman)
Mr. Cook was not present nor represented by counsel.  A two count administrative complaint filed January 16, 2009 alleged violations of s. 491.009(1)(k), F.S., of committing any act upon a patient that would constitute sexual battery or which would constitute sexual misconduct; and s. 491.009(1)(r), F.S., of failure to meet minimum standards of performance by failure to maintain a professional boundary.
An Order of Emergency Suspension of License was issued on December 22, 2008 following arrest and charges of unlawful sexual activity with a minor 16 or 17 years old who was being counseled for substance abuse issues.
A Voluntary Relinquishment of License dated March 19, 2009 was received stating that respondent agrees never to reapply as a LCSW in Florida and voluntarily agrees to refrain from practice.
Ms. Buller, Ms. White, and Ms. Bridgman were recused due to service on the probable cause panel.  Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Douglas to accept the voluntary relinquishment of license.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
HEARINGS
Joyce Rubin, Limited CSW Licensee
Ms. Rubin was not present nor represented by counsel.  Ms. Rubin’s request to supervise MFT interns had been denied at a previous meeting and she appealed that decision. She is a volunteer at Genesis Health Center.  She had not been sent the notice of appearance for the January meeting; therefore, board counsel asked that this item be deferred to the April meeting for consideration.  All copies of correspondence, course of study, and letter from AAMFT confirming membership, were presented to the board. Mr. Roberts stated that he had contacted the AAMFT national organization and requested verification of coursework from the organization, and this could not be done as they did not retain this information. Mr. Roberts stated that the rule 64B4-21.007 defining a marriage and family qualified supervisor requires specific coursework that could not be verified in the transcript.  
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Mr. Roberts to uphold the board’s decision to deny.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
PETITIONS FOR VARIANCE OR WAIVER OF RULE
Rachel E. VandeRiet, Rule 64B4-2.002, F.A.C.
Ms. VandeRiet filed a petition for variance from Rule 64B4-2.002 in November 2008 which was denied by the board.  She filed another petition for variance and provided more detailed information in this petition and how, in her opinion, this would be a substantial hardship to her particular circumstances.
Ms. VandeRiet was not present and was not represented by counsel. She is planning to move to Guatemala at the end of April 2009 and is asking to continue supervision through video and telephone conferencing through a secure internet site and through periodic face-to-face meetings with her supervisor.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Ms. White to deny the petition because there is no substantial hardship or violation of the principles of fairness and does not serve the purpose of the underlying statute.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Jerrold R. Cade, Ph.D., Rule 64B4-3.003, F.A.C.
Dr. Cade was present and was not represented by counsel.  He is requesting a waiver to passing the NCMHCE, since he had previously passed a state examination for licensure – he previously held a Florida license which he allowed to lapse.  The license went null and void in 2001. 

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to deny the petition as there is no substantial hardship or violation of principles of fairness.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote:
Motion carries with Dr. Otis and Ms. Lubowicz opposed.
Ana Maria Chimeno de Buzzi, Rule 64B4-3.003(3)(b), F.A.C.
Ms. Chimeno de Buzzi was not present and was not represented by counsel.  She is requesting a variance or waiver to passing the NCMHCE as she states in her petition that she has passed an equivalent exam – the EPPP examination for professional Practice in Psychology. 

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
by Dr. Day to deny the petition for variance or waiver as there is no substantial hardship or violation of the principles of fairness.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
APPEARANCES
Anna E. Cunningham, Probation Commencement
Ms. Cunningham was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is required to appear as a part of the terms of probation to be determined by the board. 
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:
Motion:
Ms. Macomber to deny the petition to commence probation.  She is to obtain her continuing education requirements for the past biennium and reactivate her license prior to returning before the board to have the terms of probation set.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Hanna McGoey, Probation Termination
Ms. McGoey was present and was represented by Alex Barker, Esq.  She is in compliance with all of the terms of her probation and is requesting termination of probation.  Debbie Troupe from Professionals Resource Network (PRN) spoke to the issue.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Dr. Otis to terminate probation.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Motion carries with Ms. Macomber opposed.
REVIEW OF APPLICATIONS
Donna Campbell, Registered MHC Intern Applicant
Ms. Campbell was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is appearing due to an affirmative response on the applicant history section of her application.

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Dr. Otis to approve the application.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote: 
Unanimous.
Mary Ellis, MFT Dual Licensure Applicant
Dr. Ellis was present and was not represented by counsel.  She is licensed as a school psychologist and has applied for dual licensure to become a marriage and family therapist.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Dr. Otis to deny the application for MFT Dual Licensure based on no statutory authority.  Chapter 490 separates psychologist from school psychologist and Chapter 491 allows a licensed psychologist to be dually licensed.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote: 
Unanimous.
Laney Rosenzweig, MFT Endorsement Applicant

Ms. Rosenzweig was not present nor represented by counsel.  Ms. Rosenzweig is applying for MFT licensure by endorsement and has signed an Option Letter to keep her file open for 18 months.  She has requested a board review of her application due to staff review that she is missing a course in psychosocial theory. 

Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber that applicant has not completed a course in psychosocial theory and per applicant's request, application will remain open for 18 months.
Second:
by Ms. White.

Vote: 
Unanimous.

Susan Winson, CSW Endorsement Applicant
Ms. Winson was not present and was not represented by counsel. Board staff has asked the board to review her file to see if she is eligible for licensure by endorsement.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to require her appearance at one of the next two board meetings.
Second:
by Ms. Lubowicz.
Vote: 
Unanimous.
Teresa Woodruff, Registered CSW Intern Applicant

Ms. Woodruff was present and was not represented by counsel. She is appearing due to an affirmative response on the applicant history section of her application.  
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Ms. White to approve Ms. Woodruff’s registered clinical social work intern application.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote: 
Unanimous.
Addison Arthur Wakeford, CSW Endorsement Applicant 
Mr. Wakeford was not present nor represented by counsel.  Staff requested that the board review this application due to an affirmative response on the applicant history section of the application.
Following discussion, the following action was taken by the board:

Motion:
by Dr. Otis to require Mr. Wakeford’s appearance at one of the next two board meetings.
Second:
by Ms. Macomber.
Vote:
Unanimous.
TOPIC DISCUSSIONS

Distance Counseling
Stephen Giunta, PhD, LMHC, vice president elect for the Florida Mental Health Counselors Association and Jim Akin, Executive Director of the Florida Chapter of the National Association of Social Work (NASW) spoke to the issue. Both stated that one must be licensed in Florida to counsel a Florida client and raised issues of confidentiality, identity and setting guidelines.
The board members, FMHCA, and the Florida Chapter of NASW will forward comments about the issue to board counsel by the end of May for compilation and review for future guidelines for distance counseling.
Accreditation
Dr. Day discussed accreditation by the U.S. Department of Education and the Council for Higher Education Accreditation (CHEA).  The statutes for MFT and MHC licensure require graduation from an institution fully accredited by a regional accrediting body recognized by the Commission on Recognition of Postsecondary Accreditation.  It was discussed that perhaps a statutory change was needed for successor organizations as the current law is outdated.
Foreign Evaluation Services
Several of the foreign evaluation services were discussed since coursework needs to be evaluated rather than just determination of an equivalency degree.  Following discussion, it was the consensus of the board that descriptions of the mental health counseling course content areas be placed in rule.  Drafts will be brought to the next meeting.  Course content for mental health counseling will also be sent to the foreign evaluation services with a letter indicating that it is the Boards expectation that they use this content to compare foreign courses while providing a side-by-side evaluation for the Boards review.  Applicants will receive the same information to ensure they are notified of the need to have a course analysis completed.  
Dual Licensure Statute-why?
At the last board meeting, one of the board members asked staff for the history of dual licensure.  Dr. Gloria Lobnitz provided information concerning this law change.  The board will invite Larry Barlow, president of Florida Marriage and Family Therapy Association to a board meeting to discuss dual licensure.
Online Coursework

Jim Akin, Florida Chapter NASW spoke to the issue.  The current law does not prohibit online coursework.
Two-Hour Domestic Violence Requirement
Susan McMillan, LMHC spoke to the board about the 2 hour domestic violence course requirement for continuing education every third biennium.  The board discussed a possible rule change which would require that every applicant take this training within the first 6 months following licensure.
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to notice for rule development for next agenda.

Second:
by Ms. White.

Vote:
Unanimous.

The 2 hour domestic violence requirement was also discussed and determined by the board that their opinion about the renewal requirement of taking this course every third biennial relicensure should be defined as the licensee taking the course once every 6 years.

Training in Supervision for Qualified Supervisors
Rule 64B4-31.007(2) requires a qualified supervisor to complete either a graduate level course in supervision, a CE course in supervision which meets the requirements of Rule 64B4-6.0025, F.A.C., an NBCC course for Approved Clinical Supervisors, or an AAMFT course for Approved Supervisors.  Board staff provided information in reference to courses for Approved Clinical Supervisors and AAMFT Approved Supervisors.  
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to notice Rule 64B4-21.007 and 64B4-31.007 for rule development.  It will not have an effect on small business.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Board counsel was asked to bring a draft to the next meeting adding “which meets the requirements of Rule 64B4-6.0025, F.A.C.” to stipulate that the requirements to be a qualified supervisor include completion of a graduate level course or approved CE course in supervision OR be an approved counselor supervisor (ACS) by the Center for Credentialing & Education (CCE) or an Approved Supervisor by AAMFT.

RULES DISCUSSION
64B4-4.002 Examination Fee
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to accept Draft 2 and notice for rule development and that there is no impact on small business.
Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.
64B4-4.005 Biennial Licensure Fee

Tabled.
64B4-3.0015

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to delete paragraph 2.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
64B4-3.001 Application for Licensure

64B4-3.0085 Intern Registration Application
64B4-3.009 Application for Limited Licensure
64B4-3.010 Marriage & Family Therapy Dual Licensure Application

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to approve the applications and there will be no impact on small business.

Second:
by Ms. White.
Vote:
Unanimous.

Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to notice these four rules for rule development to change the revised date to 4/09 and delegate to board counsel and board staff to make minor changes per JAPC letter.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.

OTHER BUSINESS 

Ratification of Approved Continuing Education Providers
Motion: 
by Ms. Macomber to approve CE4LESS.COM through South Florida Provider Coalition.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Application Denials
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to deny All CEUs through Wilda Diane Wood.
Second:
by Ms. Douglas.
Vote:
Unanimous.
Committee of One Actions
No action taken.
Order to Vacate

Motion:
by Ms. White to vacate the Order of Intent to Deny for South Florida Provider Coalition.
Second:
by Mr. Roberts.
Vote:
Unanimous.
REPORTS

Assistant Attorney General

A rules report was provided by board counsel for review.
The following was published for rule development on 11/7/08.

Rule 64B4-4.002
Application, Examination & Initial Active Status License Fee for Licensure by Examination.

The following was published for rule development on 1/23/09.

Rule 64B4-6.009
Audit of CE providers

The following was published for rule development on 1/23/09.

Rule 64B4-3.001
Verification of Supervised Experience for CSW/MFT/MHC Applicants.
Rule 64B4-3.0015
Verification of Supervised Experience for CSW/MFT/MHC Applicants

Rule 64B4-3.0075
Provisional Licensure

Rule 64B4-3.0085
Intern Registration

Rule 64B4-3.009
Limited Licenses

Rule 64B4-3.010
Marriage and Family Therapy Dual Licensure

Prosecuting Attorney

Ms. Lopez, prosecuting attorney, provided a report that as of April 1, 2009 there were 51 open disciplinary cases.  Of the 51 cases 1 is in a status 40, 27 are pre-probable cause, 2 are agendaed for probable cause, and 21 are open cases where probable cause has been found.  Twenty cases are more than one year old.  Ms. Lopez requested that the board grant permission to continue working on cases.
Motion:
by Ms. Macomber to grant permission for the prosecuting attorney to continue working on cases.

Second:
by Ms. White.

Vote:
Unanimous.

Executive Director

Budget information was provided for the board’s review.  The board reviewed the licensure fees and there was discussion about reduction, possibly by $25, however, since renewal is not for 2 years, the board may address at a later meeting.

Ms. Foster briefly discussed the $35 million “sweep” of the trust fund by the legislature which included funds from the 491 board.  A cash withdrawal of $1,332,691 was removed from the board’s fund.  Most boards were affected unless they were in a deficit and most agency trust funds were swept this year due to the budget shortfall.
Board Members

The Board requested staff to provide 2008 examination pass rates for MFT and MHC on the next agenda.
INFORMATIONAL ONLY – NO ACTION TAKEN
Press Release: March National Social Work Month
2008 ASWB Examination Pass Rates
South Florida Sun-Sentinel Article re: Video-Conferencing Testimony
The Miami Herald Article re: Video-Conferencing Testimony
ADJOURNMENT

The meeting adjourned at 10:30 a.m.  The board members requested that the next meeting begin at 2:00 due to flight times into the Tampa Airport.
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